

LFIR # 3193

1. Project Title	Florida Children's	s Initiative Food S	ecurity and Nature De	ficit Project		
2. Senate Sponsor	Darryl Rouson					
3. Date of Request	10/11/2023					
4. Project/Program D	escription					
neighborhood. Enga	wilderness educatio age children in robus y cooking lessons. Ir	st fitness activities	nature experiences. Ex including year-round of healthy meals.	pand community ga comprehensive athle	ardening in the etics programs. Provide	
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	nds Departr	ment of Agriculture and	d Consumer Service	9 S	
State Agency cont	acted? Yes					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	024-2025			
Type of Funding			Amo	Amount		
Operations			1,310,000			
Fixed Capital Outla				0		
Total State Funds	Requested			1,310,000		
'. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (includinç	g matching funds ava	ilable for this proj	ect)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds F	Requested (from que	stion #6)	1,310,000	11%		
Matching Funds						
Federal		0	0%	1		
State (excluding the amount of this request)		0	0%	1		
Local			10,300,300	89%	1	
Other			0	0%		
Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025	11,610,300	100%		
3. Has this project pr	eviously received s	state funding?	Yes			
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed]	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
2023-24	0	1,000,00	00	No		
)	l-ab-4a b-a-a-a-4a	-10	Vaa			
9. Is future funding li	kely to be requeste	ea ?	Yes		1	
a. If yes, indicate r	onrecurring amou	nt per year.	1,310,000			
b. Describe the so	urce of funding tha	t can be used in	lieu of state funding			
Additional dollars	can be be fundraised	I.				
10 Has the entity rec	westing this projec	rt received any f	ederal assistance rela	ated to the COVID-	19 nandemic?	
	jucating tina projet	A received any le	Judiai assistante l'Ela	aca to the COVID-	io panaenno:	
No						
If yes, indicate the	amount of funds r	eceived and wha	at the funds were use	ed for.		



LFIR #3193

Status of Const a. What is the cu		he project?			
Planning	O Design	Construction	N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" ((i.e permitted)?			
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?			
d. What is the e	stimated comple	tion date of constru	ction?		
		o receive, directly or rs of the facility and		y fixed capi	ital outlay funding. Include the

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Subcontract with each of the five Florida Children's Initiatives	1,310,000	
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0	
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,310,000	

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Engage children in wilderness education programs and nature experiences. Expand community gardening in the neighborhood. Engage children in robust fitness activities including year-round comprehensive athletics programs. Provide nutrition and healthy cooking lessons. Increase access to healthy meals.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Disadvantaged communities will receive agriculture/nutrition education; community gardens; health education; healthy cooking classes; increased physical activity; increase access to healthy meals and wilderness education; and reduce childhood obesity.



LFIR #3193

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Disadvantaged communities will receive agriculture/nutrition education; community gardens; health education; healthy cooking classes; increased physical activity; increase access to healthy meals and wilderness education; and reduce childhood obesity.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

400-800 youth are going to be served. People with poor mental health, poor physical health, jobless persons, economically disadvantaged persons, at-risk youth, homeless youth, grade school students, high school students, university/college student, Currently or formerly incarcerated persons, drug offenders (in criminal Justice), and victims of crime.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Increase access to fresh foods; increased physical activities; nutrition education classes; cooking classes; increases in fresh produce distribution; increase in physical activities offered in the community; number of cooking and nutrition classes offered; create community gardens; provide fresh food in disadvantaged communities; provide nutrition education Increased access to fresh food; scores on nutrition education post tests Create community gardens and community clean ups. Numbers of gardens and clean ups created and done. Youth employment, number of youth employed and paid through the program.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Standard penalties	s are adequa	ate.		
15. Requester Contact	: Informatio	n		
a. First Name	Winifred Last Name Heggins			
b. Organization	Ounce of Prevention fund of Florida			
c. E-mail Address	wheggins@ounce.org			
d. Phone Number	(850)933-2	846	Ext.	
16. Recipient Contact	Information	1		
a. Organization	The Ounce	of Prevention		
b. Municipality and	d County	Statewide		
c. Organization Ty _l	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
☑Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)			
□Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Winifred		Last Name	Heggins



LFIR # 3193

e. E-mail Address	wheggins@ounce.org
f. Phone Number	(850)933-2846

17. Lobbyist Contact Information

a. Name	Yolanda Cash Jackson
b. Firm Name	Becker & Poliakoff PA
c. E-mail Address	yjackson@beckerlawyers.com
d. Phone Number	(954)985-4132